

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MARGARET YORK, WILLIAM NASH  
and VICTOR TURNER,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD ROBINSON,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

TIMOTHY T. COATES, ESQ.

*Counsel of Record*

ALISON M. TURNER, ESQ.

MICHAEL A. BROWN, ESQ.

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN

& RICHLAND LLP

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

Telephone: (310) 859-7811

Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

MANUEL A. VALENZUELA, JR.

Acting Assistant County Counsel

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL

648 Kenneth Hahn Hall

of Administration

500 West Temple Street

Los Angeles, California 90012

Telephone: (213) 974-1926

Facsimile: (213) 626-5578

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*Margaret York, William Nash and Victor Turner*

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY .....	1
I. THERE IS AN UNDENIABLE CONFLICT BETWEEN CIRCUITS, RECOGNIZED BY EVEN THE NINTH CIRCUIT, ABOUT THE NATURE OF THE <i>GARCETTI</i> INQUIRY – WHETHER IT PRESENTS A QUESTION OF LAW FOR THE COURTS OR A MIXED QUESTION OF LAW AND FACT REQUIRING INITIAL DETERMINATION BY A JURY .....	3
II. COURTS AND EMPLOYERS NEED THE GUIDANCE OF THIS COURT ON THE FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING WHETHER PUBLIC EMPLOYEE SPEECH FALLS WITHIN “OFFICIAL DUTIES” UNDER <i>GARCETTI</i> .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>Charles v. Grief</i> , 522 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	2, 3, 5, 7
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huppert v. City of Pittsburg</i> , 574 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 7
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	8
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) ....	2, 5
<i>Posey v. Lake Pend Oreille School District No. 84</i> , 546 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2008).....	1, 4, 8
<i>Weisbarth v. Geauga Park District</i> , 499 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Williams v. Riley</i> , 275 F. App'x 385 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	5, 6
CONSTITUTION	
United States Constitution	
First Amendment .....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8
Seventh Amendment.....	1
